Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the County Hall
Exeter Highways and Traffic Topsham Road
Orders Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 1 April 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

A meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date at
2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

Apologies for Absence

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 (previously circulated).

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of
urgency.

Bus Services in Exeter/Stagecoach Fare Consultation

Stagecoach to answer Members’ questions

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 1 - 8)

Report of the Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/19/40) attached




10

1"

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Exeter
Annual Review of Residents Parking (Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/19/41) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All in Exeter
Residents Parking Extensions - Duryard and Pennsylvania (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/19/42) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania

Rosebarn Lane- Residents Parking (Pages 39 - 50)

Report of the Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/19/43) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania
Request for a Pedestrian Crossing on Admiral Way for school children attending the new
School

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Newby has requested that the
Committee consider this matter)

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Actions taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 51 - 52)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/19/44) attached

Dates of Meetings
9 July, 11 November 2019; 27 January and 27 April 2020

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS
Nil

Part Il Reports

Members are reminded that Part Il reports contain exempt information and should therefore
be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the
meeting for disposal.

Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors

Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.

Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC,
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.




Membership

County Councillors

Councillors Y Atkinson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, S Aves, E Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Hannaford,
A Leadbetter, P Prowse and C Whitton

Exeter City Council

Councillors P Edwards, R Newby, O Pearson and T Wardle

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Informati
[...]
al waiting restrictions
programme process for 2019/2020 is noted.

1. Background

This report updates members on progress with the 4t year of this project, which is a
countywide initiative. The project is intended to deliver only non-contentious proposals
unlikely to attract substantial objection.

2. Proposal

To ensure that proposals can be delivered within the 2019/20 financial year, a closing date
of 18 January 2019 for submission of proposals has been agreed with the Cabinet Member
for Highway Management. Proposals received are listed in Appendix | to this report.

3. Consultations

Individual members will be contacted over the coming weeks regarding proposals within their
divisions.

Following advertisement:

e Proposals which do not attract objections will be implemented without the need to report
back to Committee.

e Proposals attracting significant objections will be reported to the Exeter HATOC on
9 July 2019.

4. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the scheme are contained within a countywide budget of £100,000 which
has been allocated from the On Street Parking Account.

There will be a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee
Area, this will be approximately £1,500. In addition, the costs of any changes to signing or
lining will be attributed to that Order.

5. Environmental Impact Considerations

The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and access
within the district and are designed to:

o Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses.

Page 1



Agenda Item 5

e Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.

¢ Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks.

¢ Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices eg Car Share, Public
Transport, Walking and Cycling.

o Assist pedestrians and other vulnerable road users in crossing the highway.

The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive.
6. Equality 
[...]
 & St Marina Extend existing No Waiting At Any Time at | To prevent inappropriate and obstructive
67. junction with Loyes Asvachin junction parking.
Woodwater Lane
68 St Pauls Close Wonford & St Marina Introduce No Waiting At Any Time To prevent inappropriate and obstructive
) Loyes Asvachin parking.
69 Woodwater Lane Wonford & St Marina Extend existing No Waiting At Any Time To prevent inappropriate and obstructive
) Loyes Asvachin parking.

G wa)| epuaby



Agenda Iltem 6

HIW/19/41

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
9 April 2019

Annual Review of Residents Parking Requests

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) the results of the consultations be noted;

(b) the committee approve the advertising of a traffic regulation order to introduce
a residents parking scheme in the Monks Road area as shown on plan
ENV5746-MONKSRESI-001; and

(c) the committee approve consultations in the areas detailed in section 6 of this
report, subject to the areas being agree with the local county councillor.

1. Summary

This report is to consider the results of the consultations for further residents parking and to
consider new requests for residents parking in Exeter.

2. Background

At the meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee on 4 July 2017, it was
resolved that a Working Party be established to examine the need/desire for future
Residents’ Parking Schemes in the city.

The results of the working group were reported to the committee in January 2018 where it
was resolved to consult in four areas of the city. These consultations took place in
November 2018.

A further two meetings of the working group earlier this year, have considered the results of
these consultations and requests received since January 2018. This report details those
discussions and recommendations from the working party.

3. Schemes Already in Progress
Below is a list of schemes currently being progressed/considered.

o Rosebarn Lane area proposals have been advertised and this meeting is considering a
report on the consultation.

o Topsham proposals have been advertised and a modified scheme was approved at the
January 2019 meeting of this Committee.

e Bishops Court development proposals have been advertised and an implementation
date is being discussed with developer.

¢ EIlmdon Close, Horseguards, Pennsylvania Close and Wrefords Lane proposals
have been advertised and this meeting is considering a report on the consultation.

Page 9



Agenda Item 6

4. Requests for Residents Parking

Officers and councillors have received a number of requests for residents parking across the
city. These are the locations that have been considered by the working group and are
shown in the table below and on the plan in Appendix I.

Electoral Division Road Name

Alphington & Cowick Edwin Road

Ferndale Road, Holland Road, Parkhouse Road &
Powderham Road

Fortescue Road

Duryard & Pennsylvania None

Exwick & St Thomas Exwick Road

Heavitree & Whipton Barton Carlyon Gardens
Chard Road
Hamlin Lane

Lloyds Crescent
Lymeborne Avenue

Pinhoe & Mincinglake Summerway

St Davids & Haven Banks Cotfield Street

St Sidwells & St James Hamlin Lane

Weirside & Topsham Wendover Way

Wonford & St. Loyes Culm Grove and Kings Heath
Heraldry Way

Woodwater Lane (Petition)

5. Consultations

Following the decision by the committee in January 2018, residents in four areas of the city
were consulted to identify if there was a desire to consider residents parking in these areas.

¢ Monks Road Area e Princes Street Area
e Newcourt Area e Wardrew Road Area

The consultations took place from 12 November to 2 December 2018 and all residents were
sent a mailout which included details on a residents parking scheme and how to respond.

The results of the consultation 
[...]
 of traffic and provision of parking
facilities.

11. Risk Management Considerations

No risks have been identified.

12. Public Health Impact

The scheme will have a positive public health impact by encouraging sustainable travel for
commuters. Including walking and cycling, with associated health benefits. Supporting
active travel, such as walking and cycling, is a key component of the Devon 'Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy.

13. Options/Alternatives

An option of not doing anything has been considered and dismissed as this would not
resolve the parking issues being experienced by residents of Exeter.

14. Reason for Recommendations

The recommendation to progress with a traffic regulation order for the Monks Road area is
based on the results of the public consultation.

The recommendation to carry out further consultations is to identify the demand and assist
officers and councillors to determine future priorities for the development residents parking
schemes.

These recommendations are for consultation and any decisions for implementation of
restrictions will be considered, if appropriate, by future committees.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

Electoral Divisions: All in Exeter

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: James Bench
Room No. ABG, Lucombe House

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Reference
None

jb290319exh

sc/cr/Annual Review of Residents Parking Requests

03 010419

Page 13



Appendix |
To HIW/19/41

T abed

{ \_ (RS ]
© Bellanden ] ?

il

’Ro’lies ‘ehe

A ek

- Existing Zones

A 1117 NNnLinhy 7

RS ZAE 1

Schemes Being
Considered

- Consultation Areas

s REQUESES SiNCE
Jan 2018

5, 3.
SON
U Country =y Q{/

N S oy . : Sch § 05 A

= XN Wk AN, Al
RS s S N IR T o \ _ G
“leprudug!‘boni'\lmnel B t & o ¥ SN et U:]O ( 34
A ) :"';'-. 2

Course
ey s A%,

S Countess Wear
Mntald@~oN A~

E—

=\
1)

G ot

: =Estate!
A =

"o | electro
[...]
Road 1
Mount Pleasant Road 2
Pinhoe Road 1
Priory Road 11
Elton Road Issue with residents 2 View noted. This is not
Greyfriars Road parking being 1 support by the majority of
Monks Road introduced. 1 residents in the area.
Mount Pleasant Road 1
Pinhoe Road 1
Priory Road 3
Abbots Road No waiting requested. 1 Noted. These requests
Elton Road 1 have been considered when
Monks Road 1 designing the proposed
Monkswell Road 1 scheme.
Priory Road 1

If a residents parking scheme were introduced in this area what times and days of operation

would you prefer?

Times & Days Count
At Any Time 151
Mon-Fri 10am-5pm 63
Mon-Fri 6pm-8pm 13
Mon-Fri 5pm-8am 2

Page 24




Drawing number / Rev

ENV5746-MONKSRESI-001
—

Gz abed

cccccc

RP1

RP2

DB1

De2

Lot

Devon

MONKS ROAD RESIDENTS
PARKING SCHEME

Mon - Sat 9am - 6pm 3 Hours No Return
Within 6 Hours

"™ MONKS ROAD AREA
PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS

Residents Parking Zone T3 - At Any Time
Residents Parking Bay Zone T3 - At Any Time

OTHER RESTRICTIONS
Disabled Bay - Advisory Disabled Bay i
Disabled Bay - Disabled Badge Holders Only |

PRELIMINARY

ENV5746-MONKSRESI-001

Loading Only At Any Time

9 wa)| epuaby






Agenda Item 7

HIW/19/42

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
9 April 2019

Residents Parking Extensions — Duryard & Pennsylvania

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) the results of the consultations be noted; and

(b) the committee approve the implementation of restrictions as detailed in section
4 of the report.

1. Summary

This report is to consider the results of the statutory consultation on the proposal to extend
residents parking zones in Duryard and Pennsylvania to include EImdon Close,
Horseguards, Pennsylvania Close and Wrefords Lane.

2. Background

Following the planning consent for a number of developments on the University of Exeter
campus, money was secured to extend residents parking to a number of roads in the area
that have been omitted from existing schemes as shown on the plans in Appendix I.
Approval to advertise the proposals was obtained through delegated powers in consultation
with the local county councillor and chair of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders
Committee (HATOC).

3. Consultations

The statutory consultation for the proposals was advertised between 7 February and

4 March 2019 by notices on affected streets and in the Express and Echo. Letters were also
sent to residents in the streets affected to encourage them to respond to indicate their views
on the proposal.

In total, 45 responses were received as a result of the consultation.

A summary of the comments received and the councils response can be found in Appendix
Il.

4. Discussion
Elmdon Close
The proposal for EImdon Close is to revoke the existing Prohibition of Motor Vehicles except

for access and extend the adjacent S4 zonal residents parking restriction to include the road.

Only 1 response has been received in opposition to this proposal stating that the existing
arrangements work well.

Page 27



Agenda ltem 7

Enforcement of the access only restriction rests solely with the police which means there is
likely to be little enforcement due to police priorities and resources. However, if the
residents are content with the current situation it is recommended that the proposals for
Elmdon Close are not progressed.

Horseguards

The proposal is to extend the Howell Road Residents Parking Zone (Zone H) to include the
Horseguards estate to remove commuter parking that is currently taking place. The
proposed restrictions would apply Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm.

17 responses have been received on these proposals, including a petition with 48
signatures. Many residents are concerned that by including the roads within the H Zone that
local residents not living in Ho
[...]
lking and cycling, is a key component of the Devon 'Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy.

1. Options/Alternatives

An option of not doing anything has been considered and dismissed as this would not
resolve the parking issues being experienced by residents of Exeter.

12. Reason for Recommendations

The recommendations are made following consideration of the responses received to the
statutory consultation as detailed in section 4 of this report.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division: Duryard & Pennsylvania

Page 29



Agenda ltem 7

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: James Bench
Room No. ABG, Lucombe House

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Reference
None

jb290319exh

sc/cr/Residents Parking Extensions Duryard & Pennsylvania

03 010419

Page 30



Appendix |
To HIW/19/42

Draving number / Rev

ENV5740-ELMDON-RESI-001

ol epusdy

L

Windyridge
i €
Mornexe
2
Haldon View
&
Properties an Elmdon Close
R |~ to be added to Residents
Parking Zone S4
A /'\’C)‘::DE
A~
e
ey 1 e &
8 e s E
- % 5
w A
UJ 2.
_OJ & %
O % NA f y 3
|
= 2 ! "
I 1 7 © 34
i P
U ELMDON CLOSE
QD BRODICK CLOSE
Q /
(D e vy ; i
w 1 3 ° e ege
> §
l ™ Proposed conversion from
e e Access Only restriction to
. '
HIGHER KING'S AVENU Residents Parking
HENN NWwW 2
A 19
z g8
0 el s
8
@ i
g @
5z =
=
L
L
33 u
n (
¢
3 =1 1 p
Key Client Drawing trie b
No. Restriction Type Existing| Proposed Elmdon Close (
e ’A‘:JA:‘:'A'I{?:'\':G @ Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019783 Devo n ( Res' dents Pa rklng Proposal :
LIMITED WAITING i
TW36 [Mon - Fri am-6pm County Coundl Scheme Overview 1
2 hours GR 927 940 ‘
No return within 4 hours L
*Exemption for resident permit holders Project Drawing status. o
FOR ADVERTISING
RESIDENTS PARKING
S4 Mon - Fri 8am-8pm (zonal restriction) ELMDON CLOSE = RES'DENTS Drawing number Rev
Zonal resident parking gateway PARKING SCHEME ENV5740-ELMDON-RESI-001 |
[...]
ary of Comments for Wrefords Lane

to be reduced to allow
for a residents parking
bay at the top of
Wrefords Lane.

Location Comment No. of DCC Response
Responses

Wrefords Lane In Favour. 1 Support noted.

Wrefords Lane Opposed. 1 View noted.

Wrefords Lane Commuters currently 1 This is why restrictions have
park here. been proposed.

Wrefords Lane There is no current 1 This is not the view of all
problem with parking residents in the street.
here.

Wrefords Lane Does not want to pay 1 Noted.
for a permit.

Wrefords Lane Request for No 2 There is insufficient space
Waiting At Any Time for a parking bay at this

location.

Wrefords Lane

Request for inclusion
of a short stay parking
bay for the farm shop.

Limited waiting has been
provided opposite the shop
for visitors to the area. This
supplements the off-street
parking already available at
the shop.

Page 38




Agenda Iltem 8

HIW/19/43

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
9 April 2019

Rosebarn Lane Area - Residents Parking

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) the results of the statutory consultation be noted; and

(b) the committee approve the implementation of the restrictions detailed in
section 3 of this report.

1. Background

Residents parking was extended to the Pennsylvania Area in early 2012. Since that time
there have been several reports to this committee about parking in Rosebarn Lane.

No Waiting At Any Time was introduced to sections of Rosebarn Lane in April 2014, to
protect the junctions and provide a passing space.

In November 2016 the committee was presented with a petition from residents asking the
council to provide Residents Parking for Higher Rosebarn Lane from Pennsylvania Road to
Rosebarn Avenue and from Rosebarn Avenue to Argyle Road and to Stoke Hill.

In May 2017 a consultation was held with residents of the Rosebarn Lane area and results
were presented to the committee in July 2017. The committee resolved to develop more
detailed proposals and carry out a further consultation. The consultation took place in 2018
and the results were considered by the committee in July 2018 where it was resolved to
advertise a residents parking scheme for the area.

This report considers the responses to the statutory consultation for the traffic regulation
order for the proposed scheme.

2. Consultations

The statutory consultation took place from 7 February until 4 March 2019. All properties
within the proposed area were sent details of the consultation and the order was also
advertised in the Express and Echo and on the affected streets.

Over the consultation period 427 submissions were received.

The consultation asked respondents to indicate whether they supported the introduction of
residents parking restrictions to their street/area. A summary of those responses can be

found in the table in Appendix | and the shown on the plan in Appendix II.

A summary of the comments submitted, and the County Council’s response can be found in
Appendix IlI.

Page 39



Agenda Item 8

3. Proposal

Extension to the S4 Zone (Rosebarn Lane (South))

22 responses were received from properties in this area and 57.9% of addresses indicated
they were in support of the introduction of restrictions. It is therefore recommended that the
proposed changes to the S4 scheme are implemented.

Stoke Valley Road Area

The responses from the residents of Stoke Valley Road and side roads indicate that 61.6%
(93 properties) are opposed to the introduction of restrictions and therefore it is
recommended that residents parking proposals are not progressed for this area. However, it
is recommended that additional No Waiting at Any Time restrictions are implemented on the
south side of Stoke Valley Road, at the Pennsylvania Road and Florida Drive junctions.

Dori
[...]
ken Under Delegated Powers

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and

determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 4 July 2017 this report details
the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers since the last

meeting.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed and
where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with the
Chair and local County Councillors. Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action

Devonshire Place Removal of a residents parking bay

to facilitate a new off-street access.

Traffic regulation order advertised,
objections resolved, and restrictions
implemented after consultation with Local
County Councillor and HATOC Chair.

City Centre Various changes to restrictions as
part of the interim arrangements for

the Bus Station development.

Objection resolved and restrictions
implemented after consultation with Local
County Councillor and HATOC Chair.

Meg Booth

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All in Exeter

Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: James Bench

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date

None

jb070319exh
sc/cr/action taken under delegated powers
02 010419

Page 51

File Ref.






	Agenda
	5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	6 Annual Review of Residents Parking
	7 Residents Parking Extensions - Duryard and Pennsylvania
	8 Rosebarn Lane- Residents Parking
	10 Actions taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

9/04/19

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

9 April 2019 

Present: -

Devon County Council: -
Councillors Y Atkinson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, S Aves, E Brennan (Vice-Chair), 
A Leadbetter, P Prowse and C Whitton

Exeter City Council
Councillors R Newby and T Wardle

Apologies: -
Councillors P Edwards, R Hannaford and O Pearson 

* 93  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 94  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 95  Bus Services in Exeter/Stagecoach Fare Consultation

Mr P Clark Operational Director, Stagecoach South West, attended and spoke at the 
invitation of the Committee on developments affecting bus services and the network in and 
around Exeter.  

Mr Clark reported that a consultation meeting had been held at Matford Head Office on 29th 
March on the SW Fares Revision to which Members of this Committee had been invited, 
which had been a successful and constructive exercise.  Mr Clark referred to: - 

 the cost pressures including pay and fuel increases and the impact on fares with on 
overall increase of 3% on average (details to follow);

 the continuation of the 1+2 (children) tickets which would be rolled over across the 
County and other money saving bundles available via the Company’s mobile ‘app’;

 the outcome of a customer survey with a 95% satisfaction rating, the second best 
nationally which was very positive; and  

 the discontinuation of the 221 service.   

Mr Clark answered Members’ questions relating to:

 the consultation exercise which Members welcomed as a positive step forward by the 
Company;

 the 1+2 offer and noting members’ disappointment that the offer did not apply for an adult 
with 1 child (where a smaller discount was available); 

 the need to check the reliability of the Real Time display in the High Street;
 promoting travel for young users (school and college leavers) with the wide-ranging 

services and fares available, through their marketing campaigns and extension of 
coverage for term riders into the holiday periods for other young users;

 the large planned residential expansion around the City and the Company’s work with 
partners and local authorities in securing S.106 money for early provision of additional 
services for these developments; and Mr Clark undertook to look at the situation with 
services crossing into the East Devon District;



 the T Service and issues relating to termination at the Doctors’ surgery and difficulties for 
drivers manoeuvring on Topsham Quay which was to be discussed on site with a 
Stagecoach manager and local Members to which Mr Clark was also invited; 

 the purchase of 14 new mini-buses last year for routes with narrow and tight streets; and
 planned improvements for the A bus service to improve reliability.   

The Chair thanked Mr Clark for his attendance and answers to Members’ questions.

* 96  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/40) on the progress of the 4th year of this project, which 
was a countywide initiative intended to deliver non-contentious proposals.   

To ensure that proposals could be delivered within the 2019/20 financial year, a closing date 
of 18 January 2019 for submission of proposals had been agreed with the Cabinet Member 
for Highway Management.  The sixty-nine individual proposals received were listed in 
Appendix I to the Report.  

Individual Members would be contacted over the coming weeks regarding the proposals 
within their divisions. 

Further requests from Members (or made via the local Neighbourhood Officer) would be 
added to next year’s programme for consideration and officers would also check: (i) on 
whether a timely submission had been received relating to St John’s Road (St Sidwells and St 
James), and (ii) the details relating to Salmonpool Lane (Wearside and Topsham) which had 
been the subject of a petition requesting limited waiting or Pay and Display.  

Following advertisement proposals which did not attract objections would be implemented 
without the need to report back to Committee; and proposals attracting significant objections 
would be reported to the Committee on 9 July 2019.

* 97  Annual Review of Residents Parking Requests

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/41) on the outcome of the results of the consultations for 
further residents parking and new requests for residents parking in Exeter. A Member 
Working Party had been established to examine the need/desire for future Residents’ Parking 
Schemes in the city which reported in January 2018 when the Committee had resolved to 
consult in four areas of the city.  These consultations had taken place in November 2018.

A further two meetings of the Working Party earlier this year had considered the results of 
these consultations and requests received since January 2018.  This Report detailed those 
discussions and recommendations from the Working Party and the schemes already in 
progress.

Members referred to the environmental and other impacts of residents creating their own off-
street parking provision with dropped kerbs resulting in the loss of some on-street parking. 
The County Council’s policy on applications for dropped kerbs would be circulated to 
Members for information.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor Whitton and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the results of the consultations be noted;

(b) that the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a residents parking scheme 
in the Monks Road area as shown on plan ENV5746-MONKSRESI-001 be approved; and



3
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

9/04/19

(c) that consultations in the areas detailed in Section 6 of this Report be approved, subject to 
the details being agreed in consultation with the local County Councillor. 

* 98  Residents Parking Extensions - Duryard and Pennsylvania

(Mr J Vinall (on behalf of the Horseguards estate management company) attended in 
accordance with the Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item, in so far as it related 
to Horseguards, objecting to the proposal and requesting a new zone for Horseguards [and 
not part of the existing H Zone]). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/42) on the results of the statutory consultation on the 
proposal to extend residents parking zones in Duryard and Pennsylvania to include Elmdon 
Close, Horseguards, Pennsylvania Close and Wrefords Lane. In total, 45 responses had been 
received as a result of the consultation and detailed in the Report (Appendix II) along with 
Officer responses.  

The Officers reported that a proposal for a new Residents Parking Zone for Horseguards 
would not be fully policy compliant in view of the level of off-street parking available for 
residents and parking capacity.

It was MOVED by Councillor Prowse, SECONDED by Councillor Newby and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the results of the consultations be noted; 

(b) that the proposals as detailed in Section 4 of the Report relating to Elmdon Close, 
Pennsylvania Close and Wrefords Lane be approved; and

(c) that a new Residents Parking Zone for Horseguards be supported, but in view of the 
proposal not being fully compliant with current Council policy, Cabinet be asked to consider 
and determine the proposal.

* 99  Rosebarn Lane- Residents Parking

(Mr J Phillips, Mr G Sones and Mr W Kirk attended in accordance with the Public Participation 
Scheme and spoke to this item objecting to the details of the proposals relating to Rosebarn 
Lane).

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/43) on the outcome of a statutory consultation from 7 
February until 4 March 2019 for a Residents’ Parking Scheme for the Rosebarn Lane area.  

Over the consultation period 427 submissions had been received and summarised in the 
Report with Officer responses (Appendix I).  The Chair also reported the receipt of further 
representations (outside of the consultation period) circulated to Members from Mr Kirk, Dr 
Lauric and Ms Wright.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Prowse, SECONDED by Councillor Newby and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the results of the statutory consultation be noted; 

(b) that the restrictions detailed in Section 3 of the Report relating to Doriam Close, Patricia 
Close and Rosebarn Lane (South) be approved and implemented; 



(c) that the proposals relating to Aldrin Road, The Fairway and Armstrong Avenue be 
approved and implemented, as advertised;

(d) that the restrictions in Rosebarn Lane (North) be implemented as advertised with a 
modification to limit the maximum stay in the Pay and Display to 4 hours, subject to (i) the 
details being approved by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste in consultation with the local County Councillor and Chair of the Committee; and (ii) a 
Safety Audit; 

(e) that the proposals relating to Mayflower Avenue, Sheppard Road and Collins Road be not 
progressed; 

(f) that the decision on no waiting restrictions in Florida Drive and Stoke Valley Road 
(between California Close and Pennsylvania Road) be delegated to the Chief Officer for 
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste in consultation with the local County 
Councillor and Chair of the Committee;  

(g) that the decision on restrictions in Pennsylvania Road be delegated to the Chief Officer for 
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste in consultation with the local County 
Councillor and Chair of the Committee; and 

(h) that the proposals relating to the Stoke Valley Road (between California Close and Collins 
Road) and side roads be not progressed.   

[N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillors Ackland, Asvachin, Aves, Brennan 
Wardle and Whitton requested that their abstention from the vote taken be recorded]    

* 100  Request for a Pedestrian Crossing on Admiral Way for school children 
attending the new School

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Newby had requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

The Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported that 
pedestrian crossings would be unlikely to meet national criteria for installation once the estate 
roads were adopted, even when the School had reached full capacity. The alternative would 
be for a school crossing patrol in the area and this could be considered by the School after it 
had developed its Travel Plan which would identify the issues and locations involved.  
However, the Officers would meet with the local Members to discuss appropriate locations for 
the installation of school warning signs and consider the need for school keep clear markings.      

* 101  Actions taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/44) on actions taken under delegated powers since the last 
meeting.

* 102  Dates of Meetings

9 July and 11 November 2019 and 27 January and 27 April 2020.

[N.B. The County Council Calendar of Meetings available at: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1]
  

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

